

CASE NO. A05-2148

**State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals**

Diane Loric, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Crompton Corporation, Uniroyal Chemical Company, Inc.
Uniroyal Chemical Company Limited, and Bayer Corporation,

Defendants-Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Michael A. Lindsay (#163466)
Michael Skoglund (#335976)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
Tel: (612) 340-7819
Fax: (612) 340-2868

Garrett D. Blanchfield, Jr.
REINHARDT WENDORF &
BLANCHFIELD
E-1250 First National Bank Bldg.
332 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
Tel: (651) 287-2100
Fax: (651) 287-2103

Ian Simmons
Benjamin G. Bradshaw
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414
*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
Chemtura Corporation (f/k/a Crompton
Corporation), Uniroyal Chemical Company,
Inc., and Uniroyal Chemical Company
Limited*

Bonny E. Sweeney
Alreen Haeggquist
LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA
GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 231-1058
Fax: (612) 231-7423
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Diane
Loric*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)

James S. Simonson (#101333)
Gray Plant Mooty, Mooty & Bennett PA
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3796
Tel: (612) 632-3300
Fax: (612) 333-0066

J. Andrew Read
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
Tel: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700
*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent Bayer
Corporation*

Michael J. Flannery
James J. Rosemergy
CAREY & DANIS, LLC
8235 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1100
St. Louis, MO 63105
Tel: (314) 725-7700
Fax: (314) 725-0905

Brian J. Robbins
Jeffrey P. Fink
ROBBINS UMEDA & FINK, LLP
1010 Second Avenue, Suite 2360
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 525-3990
Fax: (619) 525-3991
*Additional Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 3 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFF LACKED ANTITRUST STANDING TO ASSERT A CLAIM UNDER THE MINNESOTA ANTITRUST ACT. | 7 |
| A. Standing Principles Limit Who May Sue For Damages..... | 7 |
| B. The District Court Correctly Applied An Antitrust Standing Analysis..... | 11 |
| 1. Plaintiff is not a consumer in the allegedly restrained market. | 14 |
| 2. Plaintiff’s damages are inherently speculative. | 18 |
| 3. Plaintiff’s damages are unmanageably complex and likely to be duplicative..... | 20 |
| II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE AMENDMENT TO THE MINNESOTA ANTITRUST ACT DEMONSTRATES THAT INDIRECT PURCHASER STANDING IS NOT LIMITLESS..... | 22 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER COURTS FACED WITH CLAIMS ANALOGOUS TO THOSE BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFF. | 24 |
| A. Numerous State Courts Have Dismissed Similar Claims Of Indirect Purchasers For Lack Of Antitrust Standing Under <i>Associated General Contractors</i> | 24 |
| B. Neither <i>Philip Morris</i> Nor The Microsoft Cases Support A Finding Of Antitrust Standing Here..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

2660 Woodley Road Joint Venture v. ITT Sheraton Corp.,
369 F.3d 732 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... 11, 12

America Ad Management, Inc. v. General Telegraph Co. of Cal.,
190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 12

Associated General Contractors of California, Inc.
v. California State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983) *passim*

Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready, 457 U.S. 465 (1982) 8, 9, 11, 15

California v. ARC America Corp., 490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... 8

City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co., 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998) 12

Eagle v. Star-Kist Foods, Inc., 812 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 14

Fla. Seed Co. v. Monsanto Co., 105 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997) 11

Henke Enterprises Inc. v. Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc.,
749 F.2d 488 (8th Cir. 1984) 10

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720 (1977) *passim*

Lovett v. General Motors Corp., 975 F.2d 518 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 17

McDonald v. Johnson & Johnson, 722 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 10, 17

Middlewest Motor Freight Bureau v. United States,
525 F.2d 681 (8th Cir. 1975) 13

S.D. Collectibles, Inc. v. Plough, Inc., 952 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 14, 17

South Dakota v. Kan. City S. Industrial, 880 F.2d 40 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 10, 17

Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Authority, 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 18

Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004) 8

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Warfield v. KR Entertainment, Inc. (In re Federal Fountain, Inc.),</i> 165 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 1999) | 17 |
|---|----|

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>B.W.I. Custom Kitchen v. Owens-Ill., Inc.,</i> 191 Cal. App. 3d 1341 (1987) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Bellinder v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> No. 00-C-0855, 2001 WL 1397995 (Kan. Dist. Ct. Sept. 7, 2001) | 31 |
| <i>Cochrane v. Tudor Oaks Condo. Project,</i> 529 N.W.2d 429 (Minn. App. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>Crouch v. Crompton Corp.,</i> No. 02-CVS-4375, 2004 WL 2414027 (N.C. Super Ct. Oct. 28, 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Frost-Benco Electric Association v. Minn. Public Utilities Commission,</i> 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Fucile v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,</i> No. S1560-03 CNC, 2004 WL 3030037 (Vt. Super. Ct. Dec. 27, 2004) | 20, 28 |
| <i>Gutzwiller v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</i> No. C4-04058, 2004 WL 2114991 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Sept. 15, 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ho v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,</i> No. 112316/00, 2004 WL 1118534 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 21, 2004) | 28 |
| <i>Howard v. Minnesota Timberwolves Basketball Ltd. Partnership,</i> 636 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. App. 2001) | 1, 4, 12 |
| <i>In re Milk Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litigation,</i> 588 N.W.2d 772 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999) | 5 |
| <i>In re Trusts by Hormel,</i> 543 N.W.2d 668 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Investors Corp. of Vermont v. Bayer AG,</i> Case No. S1011-04 CnC (Chittenden County, Vt. Super. Ct., June 1, 2005) | 26 |
| <i>Knowles v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., Civ. A. CV-03-707,</i> 2004 WL 2475284 (Me. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2004) | 28 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Minn. Twins Partnership v. Hatch</i> , 592 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1999)..... | 4, 12 |
| <i>Schiff v. Griffin</i> , 639 N.W.2d 56 (Minn. App. 2002) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Smith v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. C0-04-2096, 2005 WL. 1936336 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 12, 2005) | 1, 8, 12, 30 |
| <i>Southard v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , No. LACV 031729, 2004 WL. 3030028 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Nov. 17, 2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Stark v. Visa U.S.A, Inc.</i> , No. 03-055030-C, 2004 WL. 1879003 (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 23, 2004) | 28 |
| <i>State ex rel. Humphrey v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tremco, Inc. v. Holman</i> , No. C8-96-2139, 1997 WL. 423575 (Minn. Ct. App. July 29, 1997) | 13 |
| <i>Weaver v. Cabot Corp.</i> , No. 03 CVS 04760, 2004 WL 3406119 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2004)..... | 16, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Wessin v. Archives Corp.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 5 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 325D.51 | 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 325D.57 | 2, 22, 23, 24 |

STATE RULES

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.03 | 5 |
